
 

DESCHUTES COUNTY DOCUMENT SUMMARY 
 
(NOTE: This form is required to be submitted with ALL contracts and other agreements, regardless of whether the document is to be 
on a Board agenda or can be signed by the County Administrator or Department Director.  If the document is to be on a Board 
agenda, the Agenda Request Form is also required.  If this form is not included with the document, the document will be returned to 
the Department.  Please submit documents to the Board Secretary for tracking purposes, and not directly to Legal Counsel, the 
County Administrator or the Commissioners.  In addition to submitting this form with your documents, please submit this form 
electronically to the Board Secretary.) 

 
 Please complete all sections above the Official Review line. 

 

Date:   July 11, 2022         

 

Department:   Health Services  

 

Contractor/Supplier/Consultant Name:  Oregon Health Authority    

 

Contractor Contact:     Larry Briggs   

 
Type of Document: Grant Agreement 170856-2 
 
Goods and/or Services:  Intergovernmental agreement #170856 provides funding to increase access to 
care and improve outcomes for individuals with substance use disorders to support obligations outlined in 
Measure 110.  This amendment #2 reinstates the grant agreement, extends the expiration date to 
September 30, 2022, and increases the maximum compensation by $148,225, for a total of $444,675.  

 
Background & History: In November 2020, Oregon voters passed Measure 110, the Drug Addiction 
Treatment and Recovery Act of 2020, which became effective on December 4, 2020, to better serve 
people actively using substances, engaging in substance misuse, or having a substance use disorder. 
People who provide drug treatment and recovery services and advocates for criminal justice reform wrote 
Measure 110 in response to the high rate of drug addiction and overdoses in Oregon, and the 
disproportionate impact of those outcomes on Oregon's communities of color. Their goal was to establish 
a more equitable and effective approach to substance use disorder. Oregon Health Authority (OHA) 
agrees with the advocates and voters that a holistic, health-based approach to addressing addiction and 
overdoses is more helpful, caring and cost-effective than punishing and criminalizing people who need 
help.  
 
Grant goals specific to this award: Recipient will expand county Harm Reduction Program (HRP) by 
increasing access to harm reduction supplies, viral testing, and basic living supplies as well as increased 
available peer support. 
 
a. Expand available reach of services and supports by mobilizing efforts throughout Deschutes County 

and bolster peer support engagement. 
 
b. Reduce overdose death, and prevent viral infection/transmission and bacterial disease by distributing 

Narcan and sterile/safe supplies. 
 
c. Improve living environments or access to warm and safe locations for people who live outside by 

providing camping equipment and/or transportation vouchers. 
 
Funds must be obligated by September 30, 2022. An attestation of obligated funds must be sent to OHA 
no later than October 5, 2022.  
 
 

Agreement Starting Date:  June 11, 2021       Ending Date:  September 30, 2022  

 

Total Payment:  $148,225.   

 
   Insurance Certificate Received (check box) 

         Insurance Expiration Date:  N/A County is Contractor    

Check all that apply: 
   RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process 



 

 Informal quotes (<$150K) 
   Exempt from RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process (specify – see DCC §2.37)  

____________________________ 
 
Funding Source: (Included in current budget?      Yes     No 

If No, has budget amendment been submitted?     Yes     No 
____________________________ 

 
Is this a Grant Agreement providing revenue to the County?       Yes       No 
 
 
If a new FTE will be hired with grant funds, confirm that Personnel has been notified that it is a grant-
funded position so that this will be noted in the offer letter:    Yes      N/A 
 
Contact information for the person responsible for grant compliance:  

Name:    Colleen Thomas  

Phone #: 541-317-3153 

____________________________ 
 

Departmental Contact and Title:  Kara Cronin, Program Manager    

          
Acting Director Approval:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Distribution of Document: Grace Justice Evans at Health Services. 
 

Official Review: 
 
County Signature Required (check one):  BOCC      Director (if <$50K) 
 
       Administrator (if >$50K but <$150K; if >$150K, BOCC Order No. ____________) 
 
Document Number:  2022-655  _  

Signature:

Email:
Title:

Company:

Erik Kropp (Jul 19, 2022 12:07 PDT)
Erik Kropp

erik.kropp@deschutes.org

Interim Health Services Director

Deschutes County


